

NO. 13-12385-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

STANISLAV PAVLENKO,

Defendant/appellant.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
STANISLAV PAVLENKO**

**RICHARD DOUGLAS DOCOBO
Richard Docobo, P.A.
Ingraham Building
25 S.E. 2nd Avenue
Suite 1100
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-423-6868
docobo@bellsouth.net
Counsel for Stanislav Pavlenko**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF CO-APPELLANTS.	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
Course of Proceedings, Disposition, and Statement of Facts.	4
Standards of Review.	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	16
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.	18
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL BASED ON FUNDAMENTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS.	18
A. <u>Denial of defense-theory instructions as to the wire fraud statute’s limits.</u>	18
B. <u>Denial of a multiple conspiracies instruction.</u>	25
C. <u>Instruction Regarding Co-Defendant Kristina Takhalov.</u> ..	26

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT FOR FAILURE TO STATE AN OFFENSE OR INVOKE FEDERAL JURISDICTION. . . .	28
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING MOTIONS FOR SEVERANCE.	37
IV.	THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTIONS.	39
	A. <u>Wire fraud conspiracy and substantive counts</u>	44
	B. <u>Promotional money laundering theory</u>	47
	C. <u>Conspiring to Defraud the United States</u>	48
V.	THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE GUIDELINES AND CALCULATING RESTITUTION.	46
	A. Loss calculation was legally and factually unfounded. . .	46
	B. Erroneous application of money laundering guideline and enhancements—rather than fraud guideline as stated in presentence report.	50
	C. Erroneous role-in-the-offense enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.	55

D.	Imposition of obstruction of justice enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, where the court failed to identify prejudicial testimony.....	56
E.	Unsupported restitution order.	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910).	49
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).	49
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708, 128 S. Ct. 2198 (2008).	56
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 66 S.Ct. 1239 (1946).	46, 47
<i>Marlborough Holding Co. v. Azimut–Benetti, Spa, Platinum Yacht Collection No. Two, Inc.</i> , 505 Fed.Appx. 899 (11th Cir. 2013).	26
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).	15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).	50
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Ibarra</i> , 740 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2014).	55
<i>United States v. Alpert</i> , 28 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>).	61
<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 572 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2009).	14
<i>United States v. Bracciale</i> , 374 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2004).	52
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 172 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999).	53
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir.1996).	46
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 388 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2004).	46, 47
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 586 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1978).	39

<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 71 (2013).	50
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 681 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1982)..	23
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 885 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1989).	50
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 579 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2009).	13
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)..	60
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 293 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002).	53, 54
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012).	14
<i>United States v. Izurieta</i> , 710 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2013).	14
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013)..	34
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957)..	17, 44
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ramirez</i> , 68 F.3d 438 (11th Cir. 1995).	15
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 584 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2009).	60
<i>United States v. Mock</i> , 523 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)..	62
<i>United States v. Ndiaye</i> , 434 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2006)..	14
<i>United States v. Orton</i> , 73 F.3d 331 (11th Cir. 1996)..	52
<i>United States v. Pedrick</i> , 181 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1999).	15
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 350 Fed.Appx. 425 (11 th Cir. 2009).	62
<i>United States v. Prouty</i> , 303 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2002)..	15

<i>United States v. Range</i> , 94 F.3d 614 (11th Cir.1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F. 2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	22-25
<i>United States v. Renick</i> , 273 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 532 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 59 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 745 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14, 57, 59
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998).	24
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Svete</i> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Vallejo</i> , 297 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2002).	62
<i>United States v. Walser</i> , 3 F.3d 380 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 537 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008).	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 894 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 993 F.2d 214 (11th Cir. 1993).....	47

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

11th Cir. R. 28-1(f). xii

18 U.S.C. § 371. 4, 48-50

18 U.S.C. § 666. 34

18 U.S.C. § 1341. 23

18 U.S.C. § 1343. 32

18 U.S.C. § 1349. 4

18 U.S.C. § 1546. 32, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1956. 59

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i). 4

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)(A). 3, 4, 54, 58

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h). 4

18 U.S.C. § 3231. xiii

18 U.S.C. § 3553. 52

28 U.S.C. § 1291. xiii

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i). xii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8. 15, 37

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a). 15

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32. 3, 15, 54-56

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(A).	56
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.	3, 12, 13, 51, 54, 55
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1.	12, 13, 58
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1).	51, 54, 57, 58
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b).	59
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b)(2)(B).	54
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.	3, 57, 59, 60
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.	4, 60, 61
Fla. Stat. § 562.131.	31
Fla. Stat. § 786.36.	27, 31
